
0 
$r&lit$i5*e a m  

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R- A-N-D-U-M- 

~ 

DATE: July 25,2007 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: Docket No: 070007-EI; Company Name: Tampa electric Company; 

William B. McNulty, Public Utilities Supervisor, Division of Economic Regulation 

Denise N. Vandiver, Chi f of Auditing, Division of Regulatory Compliance & 
Consumer Assistance d 
Audit Purpose: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause; 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a 
copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit report, 
it should send the response to the Division of Commission Clerk. There are no confidential work 
papers associated with this audit. 

DNV:sbj 
Attachments 

Copy: Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer 
Assistance (Hoppe, District Offices, File Folder) 

Division of Commission Clerk (2) 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Harvey) 
General Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 11 1 
Tampa, FL 33601-01 11 

Lee Willis /James D. Beasley 
Ausley Law Firm 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DIVISION OF REGULA TORY COMPLIANCE AND CONSUMER ASSISTANCE 
BUREAU OFAUDITING 

TAMPA DISTHCT OFFICE 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE AUDIT 

HISTORICAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2006 

DOCKET NO. 070007-E1 

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 07-071-2-1 

1 
a c e l y n  Y. Stephens, Audit Manager 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUDITOR’S REPORT PAGE 

I. PURPOSE .......................................................................................................................... 1 

11. OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES ........................................................... 2 

111. EXHIBITS 

CALCULATION OF FINAL TRUE-UP FOR PERIOD (Sch 42-2A) .................. 5 

CALCULATION OF O&M ACTIVITIES (Sch 42-5A) ................................... 6 

CAPITAL INVEST PROJECTS - RECOVERABLE COSTS (Sch 42-7A) ......... -7 



DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AND CONSUMER ASSISTANCE 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

July 20,2007 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have performed the procedures enumerated later in this report to meet the agreed upon objectives set 
forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request. We have applied these 
procedures to the attached schedules prepared by Tampa Electric Company in support of its filing for 
Environmental Cost Recovery in Docket 070007-EI. 

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in the AICPA 
Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. This report is based on agreed upon procedures 
which are only for internal Commission use. 

-1- 



OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES: 

Objective: Verify all negative depreciation expense amounts reported by TECO for any of its ECRC 
projects regardless of whether the negative depreciation expense amount is shown or 
noted on Form 42-8A. Review TECO’s justification for each negative depreciation 
amount including applicable workpapers. 

Procedures: We requested that the company provide instances of negative depreciation recorded 
during the audit period. The Company responded that there was no negative depreciation 
for any of the ECRC projects in 2006. This was verified in the next objective. 

Objective: Using sampling procedures, reconcile Plant in Service (line 2) and Depreciation Expense 
(line 8a) for the capital projects listed in Form 42-8A. Verify that the investment is 
recorded in the correct plant account(s). Verify that the most recent Commission 
approved depreciation rate(s) or amortization period(s) is used in calculating the 
depreciatiodamortization expense (line 8a, 8b). Verify that dismantlement expense (line 
8c) is not included in the depreciation expense (line 8b and line 3). 

Procedures: To reconcile Plant In Service (PIS), per filing, to the General Ledger, staff examined a 
summary of ECRC capital expenditures for 2006. Based upon the level of dollars 
charged, four projects representing 95% of ECRC capital expenditures, were selected for 
analysis. Four samples, based upon transactions over a selected threshold, were created 
for further analysis. This additional analysis included the examination of selected 
company expenditures. The expenditures were extracted from the general ledger using 
queries. The queries listed all capital expenditures for designated FERC accounts, 
subpoints and resources applicable to ECRC. Based upon dollar amount, several 
items were selected for testing. The test included tracing amounts to vendor vouchers 
and/or contracts to determine if items purchased were properly includible as ECRC 
investment. All transactions tested were properly charged to ECRC. 

Using beginning of period and end of period PIS balances by project and by account, we 
calculated average PIS for the year and applied PSC authorized depreciation rates. We 
compared the resulting computation to the depreciation expense recorded by the company. 
The company calculated depreciation expense based upon the monthly average of PIS. 
No difference existed between staff computation and the company’s computation for 
depreciation expense. We determined that no dismantlement expense is included in 
6epreciation expense. 

Objective: Verify that where an ECRC project involves the replacement of existing plant assets, the 
company is retiring the installed costs of replaced units of property according to Rule 25- 
6.0142(4)(b), F.A.C. [Book cost of retirement shall be credited to plant and debited to 
accumulated depreciation; cost of removal shall be debited to accumulated depreciation] 



Procedures: We requested that the company provide a schedule and supporting documentation of all 
units of property replacing retired plant. 

We determined that there was no replacement of existing plant for any of the ECRC 
projects in 2006. 

Objective: Verify calculations of the monthly depreciation expense offsets required by Order No. 
PSC-99-25 13-FOF-E1 to adjust ECRC costs for retirements and replacements recovered 
through base rates. 

Procedures: We determined that all ECRC Plant was placed in service subsequent to TECO’s latest 
rate case. As a result, there is no ECRC PIS being recovered through base rates and no 
adjustment is necessary for the company to be in compliance with Commission Order 
PSC-99-25 13-FOF-EI. 

Objective: Verify the accuracy of recoverable Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses recorded 
in the ECRC filing. 

Reconcile actual O&M project costs for a statistical sample or judgment sample of the 
O&M projects listed in Form 42-4A. 

Procedures: Using judgmental and block sampling, we traced selected O&M costs for the projects 
listed in Form-42A. The sample items were taken from general ledger queries for ECRC 
accounts, subpoints and resource codes. 

Immaterial differences occurred. No exceptions made. 

Objectives: Report the monthly SO2 allowance expenses for 2006 including revenues, inventory 
amounts (tonnages and dollars), expensed amounts (tonnages and dollars), and the amount 
included in working capital. 

Procedures: We obtained inventory schedules for SO2 allowances for each month in the test period and 
selected two months for analysis. We traced SO2 allowance expense to SO2 emissions 
from market based sales, co-generation purchases and consumption by Big Bend and 
Polk. 

Objectives: To verify that that True-Up and Interest were properly calculated. 

Procedures: We recomputed the 2006 ECRC True-Up and Interest using the approved recoverable 
True-Up amount per Commission Order PSC-05-125 1-FOF-E1 and 30-day commercial 
interest rates. 

-3- 



Objectives: Verify the accuracy of recoverable revenues recorded in the ECRC filing. 

Procedures: Using KWH’s for recoverable sales and Commission approved ECRC rates, we 
recalculated 2006 ECRC revenues billed. We compared this balance to the ECRC filing. 
Minor differences occurred as a result of rounding. 

We adjusted 2006 ECRC revenues, per the filing, using the Regulatory Assessment Fee. 
This balance was compared to the 2006 ECRC revenues recorded in the General Ledger 
(G/L). Minor differences were noted as a result of manual adjustments to customer billing 
posted in the G/L. 

No exception was made for the above immaterial differences. 

-4- 



Tampa Electric Comwny 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) 

Calculation of the Fiwal True-Up Amount for the Period 
January 2006 to December 2006 

Form42-2A 

Current Pen'od True-Up Amount 
(in Dollars) 

End of 
Period 

Llne  January February March April May JUne July August September Odober November December Total 
I_ 

1 ECRC Revenues (net of Revenue Taxes) (55.479.828) (54,961,738) (14,928,007) ($5,213,642) ($5,897,235) ($6,569,531) (56,962,431) (56,915,668) ($6,910,722) ($6,346,325) (8,276,664) ($5,467,424) ($70.929.215) 
2 True-Up Provision 8.424.774 8.424.774 8.424.774 8.424.774 8,424,774 8.424.774 8.424.774 8,424,774 8.424.774 8,424.774 8.424.774 8,424,777 101,097,291 
3 ECRC Revenues Applicable to Perlod (Lines 1 + 2) 2.944.946 3,463,036 3,496.767 3.211.132 2,527,539 1.855.243 1.462.343 1,509.106 1,514,052 2.078.449 3.148.110 2.957.353 30,168.078 

4. Jurisddional ECRC Costs 
a. 0 8 M Acliviies (Form 42-5A. Line 9) (31.161.586) (5.699.263) 1,073,611 1,471,083 (213,103) 1.058.592 720.203 1.067.592 (2.160.724) 1.195.715 760.026 1.319.389 130.568.465) . .  . . . .  
b. Capital Investment Projecls (Form 42-7A. Line 9) 1.446,774 1.470.116 1,466.431 1,472,115 1.485.710 1.481.709 1.479.114 1;4&403 1,481,401 1.480;912 1.469;139 1,484.658 '17:684:483 
c. Total JwisdkIiaMl ECRC Costs (29,714,812) (4'229,147) 2.540.042 2.943.198 JJ982) 

5. OverNnder Recovery (Line 3 - Line IC)  32.659.758 7.692.183 956.725 267.934 1.254.932 (685.058) (736.974) (1,024,889) 2.193.376 (598.178) 910.945 153.306 43,052.W 

6. Interest Prwisicm (Form 42-3A. Line 10) 329.W 383.513 380.282 367.749 345,624 323.847 296.045 255.466 219,860 187.342 151.538 117.650 3.357.922 

7. Beginning Balance True-Up 8 Interest Provision 101.097.291 125.703.024 125,353,946 118.266.179 110.477.088 103.652.670 94,866,884 86.001.181 76.806.984 70.795.446 61.959.835 54,605,544 101,097.291 
a. Deferred T W p  from January to December 2005 

(Order No. PSC060972-FOF-EI) (23.609.173) (23.609,173) (23,609.173) (23,609,173) (23.609.173) (23.609.173) (23.609.173) (23,609,173) (23.609.173) (23,609,173) (23.609,173) (23.609.173) (23,609.173) 

8 TrueA.Jp CoYRcted(Relunded) (see Line 2) (8.424.774) (6,424,774) (8,424,774) (8,424.774) (8,424.774) (8,424,774) (8.424.774) (8,424,774) (8.424.774) (8,424,774) (8,424.774) (8,424,777) (101,097,293) 

I 
I 

H. End of Period Total TrUeUp (Lines 5+6+7+7a+8) 102.052.108 101.744.773 94,657,006 86.867.915 80,043.697 71,257.711 62,392,008 53.197.811 47.186.273 38,350,652 30.996.371 22.842.550 22,800.807 Vr 

41,743 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41.743 
VI 

10. 

11. End of Period Total True-Up (Lines 9 + I O )  $102,093,851 5101,744,773 $94,657.w6 586,867,915 580,043,697 571,257.711 562,392,006 553.197.611 $47.166.273 $38.350.662 $30.996.371 $22.842.550 $22,842,550 

Adluslment lo Period True-Up Including Inlerert 



TamDa Electric GomDanv 
Envi"ental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) 

Form 42 - SA 

Calwlalion of the Final T~le-Up Amolnt for the Perwd 
January 2006 l o  December 2006 

OhU Activities 
on DoUars) 

End of 
Pwiod 

January February March Awl May Jwe JuW Aqjost Seplember October November Decembar Total 

1. Descriptan of OaM Aclivaies 

a. 
b. 
c. 

d 
e. 
r. 
9. 
h. 
I. 

i. 
k. 
I. 
m. 
n 
0. 

P. 

Big B e d  Unit 3 Flue Gas Dest$furkaCion integralion 
Big Bend Units 1 a 2 flw Gas Condilioning 
SQ Emissions Allnvances 
Big Bend Unilr 1 a 2 FGD 
Big B e d  PM Minimization a d  Moniloring 
Big Bond NQ Emissiom Reduction 
NPDES A w a l  Surveillance Fees 
Gannon Thermal Didurge S W  
Polk N 4  Reduction 
Bayside SCR and Ammonia 
E i i  Bend Unit 4 SOFA 
Big Bend Unit 1 PreSCR 
Si0 Bend Unit 2 Pra-SCR 
81g Bend Unit3 PreSCR 
Clean Water A d  SeCtiDn 316(b) Phase II Study 
Arsenic Grounduraler Standard Program 

2. Total ai O M  Activities 

3. 

oo 4. 

Recoverable Cosls Allacaled to Energy 
RecoveraMe Costs A l h t e d  lo Demand 

5. Relail EnMW J\nisdidionab Farlor 
6. Retail Demand Jurisdktanal Faclor 

7. 
8. 

9. 

JurisdicUaMI Energy Remverabla Costs (A) 
Jurisdictional Demand Recoverable Cos16 (e) 

TOM Jurisdtclial Recoverable Costs for OBM 
Acbvities (lines 7 + 8) 

Notrs: 
(A) Line 3 x Line 5 
(6) Line 4 x Une 6 

$350,532 
0 

(33.886.042) 
514.156 

960 
7.524 

34.500 
0 

7.897 
0 

(*sa) 
1.544 
2.070 

3.8P 
0 

(32.863.185) 

(33.001.517) 
38.322 

0.9453667 
0 9641722 

5412.304 
0 

(6.8W.603) 
375.246 

14.601 
44.098 

0 
(338) 

2.101 
0 

8.048 
0 

1.065 
0 

(10.176) 
0 

(5.955.651) 

(5.845.1371 
(10.514) 

0.9569378 
0.9641722 

$384,918 $552.336 $469,195 
0 0 0 

50.518 45.425 (1.375.078) 
434.394 437.111 541,765 

13.497 34.797 27.214 
204.311 316.660 49.264 

0 0 0 
5.750 22.831 0 
4.801 1.851 7.362 
8.896 0 18.187 

0 5.748 0 
0 0 0 

1.677 2.751 224 
0 0 0 
0 110.707 41.309 

4.111 0 1.484 

1.122.874 1.530.217 (219.074) 

1,113,013 1,396,679 (261.867) 
9.861 133.538 42.793 

0.9560560 0.961D864 0.9713433 
0.9641722 0.9641722 0.9641722 

5387.486 5301.441 

50.157 1,618 
511.954 377.726 

0 0 

16,048 12,023 
26,752 2,538 

0 0 
46,880 5.558 
4.088 3.579 
9.061 0 

0 0 
(1.544) 0 
U.78-r) 0 

0 0 
48.454 37.677 

0 0 

1.081.549 742,218 

986.215 698,985 
95.334 43.233 

0.9703464 0.9707197 
0.9641722 0.9641722 

5386.024 
0 

24,740 
622,443 

14,741 
45.723 

0 
0 

4.300 
7,876 

0 
0 

300 
0 
0 

1.400 

1.107.547 

1.106,147 
1.400 

0.9639242 
0.9641722 

$188.180 
0 

(2.825.009) 
313.635 

11,399 
(46) 

0 
4.602 
1.338 
8.365 

0 
0 
0 
0 

75.410 
2.380 

(2,219,746) 

(2.302.138) 
82.392 

0.9730788 
0.9641722 

$301,677 
0 

121.108) 
888.135 
24.930 
(6.232) 

0 
5.971 
1.437 

0 
0 
0 

1,6W 
0 

34.707 
0 

1,23<.206 

1,190,438 
40.768 

0.0714136 
0.9641722 

u27.673 5476.898 
0 0 

26.351 18.752 
407.579 597.626 
33.236 12.582 
30,952 82.402 

0 0 
11,952 4.664 

1.368 4.074 
15,704 0 

0 0 
0 0 

2.444 (4.3441 
0 0 

29.421 155.016 
2.031 0 

788,711 1,357,671 

745.307 1.187,991 
43.404 169,680 

0.9635984 0.9728931 
0.9641722 0.9641722 

54.448#= 
0 

(44.690.220) 
6.021.770 

216.031 
803.946 

34,500 
107.868 
44.196 
68.089 
11.638 

0 
0 
0 

536.437 
11.406 

(32.385.673) 

(33.075.884) 
690.211 

(31.198.535) (5.689.126) 1.064.103 1.342.329 (254.363) 966.674 678.519 1.066142 (2.240.184) 1.156.408 718.177 1.155.788 (31.233.948) 
36,949 (10,137) 9.508 128,754 41.260 91,918 41,684 1,350 79.440 39,307 41.849 163.601 €65.483 

($31.161.- ($5,699,263) $1.073.611 51.47t.W ($213.103) 51,058,592 $720,203 $1.067.592 ($2,160,724) $1,195,715 $760.026 $1,319,389 (530.568.465) 

Method d C l a s s e k  
Demmd Energy 

54.448.666 
0 

M4.690.220) 
6,021.770 

216.031 
803,946 

34.- 
107.868 

44.198 
68.089 
11.638 

0 
0 
0 

536.437 
11.406 

$600.211 ($33,075,884) I 

\b 
I 



Line Des+fan (A) 

1. 

13 
0 

3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 

a. 
b. 

d. 

1. 
9. 
h. 

I. 
k. 
I. 

c 

e. 

#. 

m. 
n. 
0. 

P- 
q. 
r. 
S. 

1. 
u. 
v. 
W. 
X. 

Y. 

B& Bend Una3 flue Gas Desullurkalion Integration 
tip Bend Unils 1 and 2 Flue Gas CondIioning 
E$ Band Unit 4 Conlinuwr Emissions Monitors 
Big Bend Fuel Oil Tank # 1 Uwrade 
Big Bend Fuel Oil Tmk 1 2  Upgrade 
Philips Upgads Tank # 1 lor FDEP 
Philips Upgade Tank t 4  lor FDEP 
Blg Bend Una 1 Classifier Replaamenl 
Big Bend Unil2 Classifier ReplacMcnl 
Bii Bend Seclm, I14 Msrcwy Tarling Ptallorm 
69 Bend Unlr 1 b 2 FGD 
BQ Bend FGD Optimiralim and U M h b n  
ti0 Bend NQ E~&rbns Redudon 
Big Bend PU Miiirriralion and Monitoring 
Polk NO, Enirrions Reduclin 
tie Bend Unit 4 SOFA 
Bie Bend Unit 1 Pro-SCR 
Big Bend Una 2 PraXR 
S i  Bend h i (  3 P I ~ X R  
sip Bend Unit 1 SCR 
Big Bend Uni(2 SCR 
Big Bend Unll3 SCR 
Big Bend Unil4 SCR 
Big Bend FGO System Re&bli(y 
SO. Emissions A l h n c e r  (E) 

Total lnvcslmenl Pmjech ~ Rawvenblc Costa 

Recavenbk Car& AbcaB*KI lo Enaw 
Rewvcrabk Costs  Albcakd to Demand 

Rehil Emrey Jurisdidio~l Fador 
RetaJ Demand Jurirddarul Faclor 

JurisddmlioMI Energy Rscoverebk Corh (0 
Jvrisdclional Demand RewveraMe Cosls (0) 

Total Jurisdabnal Rcwverabk Gods lor 
lnveshnl  Pmjedr (Liner 7 + 8) 

Dmrm Ekcbic Colllp.ny 
Envi~wmsnhl Cod Remvery Clause (ECRC) 

Cskubfon o( Ule Final T ~ d p  Amml IDr Ihe Period 
January 2006 to D e c m b r  ZOO6 

Capitrl InwsLMnt ProjecLFReco\rrnbk Coals 
(i! OoUaIr) 

End of 
Period Uelhod oiCW#caUon 

Jarway Febwary Ma& Apnl May Jum J”C Augur1 Seplcmbar Oclobcr “ember December Total Demand EMIS 

$75.679 
45.532 

7.807 
4.981 
8.192 

553 
884 

13.633 
10.311 
1,246 

887.186 
237.874 
69.560 

101.420 
18.445 
29.615 
9.463 

15.648 
2.258 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(10202) 

$75.492 
45.373 

7.788 
4.871 
8.174 

562 
882 

13,593 
10.278 
1,243 

884.424 
237.383 
79.483 

101.171 
18.403 
29,561 
9,527 

15.479 
2.388 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(10,014) 

$75.306 $75.120 
45.213 45.052 

7.770 7.750 
4.960 . 4.950 
8,157 8.140 

559 558 
880 877 

13,553 13.512 
10,245 10.214 
1.242 1.239 

881,673 878,924 
236.890 236.398 

100.921 100.672 
18.362 18.320 
29,506 29,452 
9,601 9.663 

15.479 15.479 
3.898 6.000 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

79.zaz 79.051 

(9.787) 19,698) 

$74.833 $74.7746 ~ 7 4 . ~ 0  
44.892 44.733 44.573 

7.731 7,713 7.693 
4.939 4.929 4.918 
8.123 8.106 8,089 

551 555 554 
874 872 869 

13,471 13.431 13.391 
10,181 10.148 10.115 
1,237 1.234 1,232 

876.170 873,433 879.714 
235,906 235.414 234.923 

78.834 78.637 78.442 
lW.422 100,173 99.924 
18,279 18237 18.195 
29,399 29.345 29291 
11.119 12,580 12.555 
15,479 15,479 15.479 
6,708 6.849 6.912 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 722 

(9.605) (9.532) (9.324) 

$74,373 
44.413 

7.575 
4.907 
8.071 

552 
m 

13.350 
10.083 

1,230 

234.431 
78.247 
99.674 
18.154 
29237 
12.483 
15.479 
6.924 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1.921 

868,326 

(9.1 17) 

$74.187 $74.000 
44,254 44.094 

7.666 7.637 
4.897 4.1186 
8.0% 8.037 

550 548 
865 863 

13,310 13,259 
10.050 10.017 
1.227 1.226 

865.977 863.042 
233.939 233.446 
78.051 77.856 
09.425 99.175 
18.112 18.070 
29.184 29.130 
15,483 19M4 
15.479 15.47s 
6,923 6,923 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

3.799 5,497 
(8,907) (8,461) 

$73.814 
43.933 

7.618 
4.876 
8.020 

547 
860 

13,228 
9,984 
1.223 

861.722 
232.954 

n.661 
98.926 
18,028 
29.076 
19.630 
15.479 
6.909 

0 
0 
0 
0 

8.303 

(8.153) 

$73,627 
43273 

7.590 
4,865 
8,003 

546 
1157 

13.189 
9.952 
1.221 

ES9.047 
232.63 
77.464 
98.677 
17.987 
29,022 
19,599 
15.479 
6.896 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1 3 p  
(8.1 10) 

$895,837 
535.835 

92.437 
59.079 
97.166 
6.652 

10.451 
160.930 
121.578 

14.Bw 
10.471.438 
2.822.021 

99.5.93 
1.200.580 

218.592 
351.818 
160.765 
185.917 
69.588 

0 
0 
0 
0 

34230 
(1 10,920) 

1.530.093 1.536.161 1J33.710 1.531.673 1.529.649 1,521,082 1,523,827 1.521281 1,622.515 1.524.599 1,524,628 1.526.152 16,351,405 

1.515.473 1.521.572 1.519.154 1.517.148 1.515.158 1.512.529 1.509.397 1.506.883 1.5(M.140 1.510264 1.510.325 1.511.881 18,158.022 
14.620 14.589 14,556 14,525 14,493 14.462 14.430 14.388 14.566 14,335 14,303 14.271 173,548 

0.9453667 0 9568578 0.9560560 0.8610864 0.9713433 0.9m3464 0.9707197 0.9639242 0.9730798 0.9714136 0.8635994 0.9728931 
0.8641722 0 €641722 0.9641722 0.8641722 0.8541722 0.9541721 0.0641722 0.9641722 0.9641722 03641722 0.8641722 0.9641722 

1.432.678 1.456.050 1,452.396 1,458,110 1,471,737 1,467.765 1,465201 1.452.521 1,467,549 1.467,OSl 1.455.348 1,470,899 17.517.346 
14.096 14,066 14.034 14,005 13.974 13.D44 13,913 13,882 13.851 13,821 13.791 13.760 167.137 

$1,446274 $1,470,116 $1.466.431 $1,472,115 $1.485.710 Sl.481.709 $1.479.114 $1.466.403 $1,481,401 $1.480.912 $1,469,139 $1,484,658 $17.684,4(u 

No*r: 
(A) Each projcdr Tohl Syslem Rewverablc Expenses on Form 424A. Une 9 
(8) Pmjecrs ToSl Rslurn Cormoncnl on Form 424th Line 6 
(C) Line 3 x Line 5 
(0) Line 4 x Line 6 

F m  42-?A 

$895.837 
535835 

92.437 
S 59.070 

97,166 
6,652 

10.451 
160.930 
121.578 

14.800 
10.471.430 
2.822.021 

932.568 
1.200.580 

218.592 
351.818 
160.765 
185.917 
68,588 

0 
0 
0 
0 

34.231) I 
(110.920) b 

I 
$ 173.348 $ 18.158.022 


